

## **Scholarship Policy & Application**

**PURPOSE:** To establish a procedure under which those members and prospective members of the Vail Mountaineer Hockey Club (VMHC) desiring financial assistance may apply for scholarship subsidies.

**POLICY:** It shall be the policy of Vail Mountaineer Hockey Club that, when available, scholarships will be accessible to those members of the association who demonstrate financial need. Such funds shall be available for an amount not to exceed 80% of the annual registration fees. It shall be understood by all applicants that upon approval of scholarship request, applicant(s) will be expected to volunteer time, an additional 10-15 credits, above the credits already required by all parents, for the benefit of Vail Mountaineer Hockey Club as may be requested by the Board of Directors, Fundraising and/or Tournament Chairperson(s). Approval responsibility for scholarship applications shall rest with the club's Treasurer and Scholarship Committee. The Treasurer will make a recommendation to the Board of Directors regarding the suitability of the scholarship request.

## **PROCEDURE:**

- 1. Applicant(s) shall provide the VMHC Treasurer with a copy of the household's TWO most recent years'tax returns, including returns for both parents if they have filed separately.
- 2. Send completed application and tax returns to be received by October 1, 2022 to treasurer@vailmountaineers.org or mail to:

VMHC Treasurer P.O. Box 2591 Edwards, CO 81632

Vail Mountaineer Hockey Club will at all times strive to be reasonable and prudent in its endeavor to disburse scholarship funds fairly and equitably. Any scholarship information collected by the Vail Mountaineer Hockey Club will be held in the strictest confidence. At no time will VMHC, in reviewing applicant(s) information, furnish said information to any unrelated third parties or in any way perform any action which might be deemed detrimental to the applicant.

Player Name		Age
Division / Team		
Parent(s) Name		
Phone	E-mail:	
Registration Fee:	Requested Amount of Aid: _	(Un to 80% of registration fee paid)

We strongly encourage requests. Each application is reviewed by the Club Treasurer and Scholarship Committee who then make recommendations to the Board. This information is kept strictly confidential. Each recipient's family is required to participate and earn additional volunteer credits for receiving scholarship funding.